
NO. 24-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM 3
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

 I. THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA’S DEVELOPMENT PLAN VIOLATES THE FIFTH
 AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE 4

 A. This Court Should Overrule *Kelo v. City of New London* 4

 1. *Kelo* is poorly reasoned because it confuses public use with public
 purpose..... 6

 2. *Kelo* may be workable, but it ignores the Constitution’s explicit limit
 on a state’s eminent domain power..... 10

 3. *Kelo* is inconsistent with other Fifth Amendment precedent..... 11

 4. Reliance on *Kelo* is low because majority of states have taken steps to
 circumvent its holding..... 11

 B. Property Taken For Public Use Must Be Owned By The Government Or
 Used By The Public 13

 1. The language of the Fifth Amendment and early American courts limit
 takings to government acquisition for public use 14

 2. A single luxury ski resort is not for public use because the property is
 owned by a private developer and will not be open to the public..... 15

 II. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE IS SELF-EXECUTING WHEN THERE IS NO FEDERAL OR
 STATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR JUST COMPENSATION 18

A. The Just Compensation Clause Is Self-Executing Because The Remedy Is
Explicit In The Text Of the Fifth Amendment19

B. History, Tradition And Purpose Of The Takings Clause Establish A Right
To Bring Just Compensation Claims In Federal Court.....22

C. A State’s Immunity Should Not Preclude A Property Owner From
Bringing A Claim For A Textually Mandated Remedy.....26

D. Alternatively, This Court Should Remand For Further Proceedings To
Enjoin The Taking Because Just Compensation Is Not Available27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	27
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	22, 25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678.....	25
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	5, 8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21, 25
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	4
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Chic. Burlington & Quincy Ry. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	8, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 533, (1993).....	8
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15

<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900).....	19, 21
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 v. U.S. 285 (2024)	18, 19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson, Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	6
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	22
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	20
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021)	7, 10, 14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	19, 23, 24
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	4
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	5, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	21
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 583 U.S. 878 (2018).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Knapp v. Schweitzer</i> , 357 U.S. 371 (1958)	7
<i>Knick v. Twp of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	21
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	20
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	11
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	19
<i>USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	4
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	7

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
409 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1969).....25

Brickmann v. Town of Southold,
96 F.4th 209 (2d Cir. 2024).....8

Goldstein v. Pataki,
516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....16, 17

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams,
64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)28

74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York,
59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....26

STATE COURT CASES:

Beekman v. Saratoga & Schenectady R.R.,
3 Paige Ch. 45, 74 (N.Y. Ch. 1831).....15

County of Wayne v. Hathcock,
471 Mich. 455 (Mich. 2004)5, 14

Inspiration Consol. Copper Co. v. New Keystone Copper Co.,
144 P. 277 (Ariz. 1914).....10, 11

Kelo, et al. v. City of New London,
843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004).14

Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div.,
140 N.M. 528 (2006)23, 24, 26, 27, 28

Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State,
13 P.3d 183 (Wash. 2000).11

Ottofaro v. City of Hampton,
574 S.E.2d 235 (Va. 2003).....14

Phillips v. Foster,
211 S.E.2d 93 (Va. 1975).....14

Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit,
410 Mich. 616 (Mich. 1981)5

<i>Portage Twp. Bd. of Health v. Van Hoesen</i> , 87 Mich. 533 (1891).....	14
---	----

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4, 5, 18, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	14

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fla. Const. art. X, § 6 (2006)	12
Ga. Const. art. IX, § II, para. V (2006)	12
La. Const. art. I, § 4 (2006)	12, 13
Mich. Const. art. X, § 2 (2006)	12
Miss. Const. art. 3, § 17A (2012)	12
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 22 (2008)	12
N.H. Const. Pt. First, art. 12-a (2006).....	12
N.D. Const. art. I, § 16 (2006).....	12
S.C. Const. art. I, § 13 (2007)	12, 13
Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 (2009)	12
Va. Const. art. I, § 11 (2013).....	12

STATUTES:

S.B. 68, 2005 Leg., 2d Special Sess. (Ala. 2005)	12
H.B. 654, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2006).....	12
H.B. 318, 24th Leg., 2d Sess. (Alaska 2006).....	12

S.B. 53, 1206, 1210, 1650, and 1809, 2005-2006, Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2006)	12
H.B. 1411, 2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2006)	12
S.B. 167, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2007)	12
S.B. 7, 145th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2009)	12
H.B. 1567, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2006)	12
H.B. 1313, 2005-2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2006)	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 22-1-1(1) (West 2015).....	12
H.B. 555, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2006)	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 7-701A (West 2015)	13
S.B. 3086, 94th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2006)	12
H.B. 1010, 114th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2006)	12
H.F. 2351, 81st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2006)	12
S.B. 323, 2005-2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2006)	12
H.B. 508, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2006).....	12
L.D. 1870, 122d Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Me. 2006)	12
S.B. 3, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2007)	12

H.B. 5817, 5818, 5819, 5820, 5821, 93d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2006)	12
S.F. 2750, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2006)	12
H.B. 1944, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2006)	12
S.B. 41, 363, 56th Leg., Jan. Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2007)	12
L.B. 924, 99th Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2006)	12
A.B. 102, 2009 Leg., 74th Sess. (Nev. 2007)	12
S.B. 287, 2006 Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2006)	12
H.B. 393, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2007)	12
S.B. 401, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2007)	12
H.B. 1965, 2005-2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2006)	12
S.B. 2214, 60th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2007)	12
S.B. 167, 126th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2005),	12
S.B. 7, 127th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2007)	12
H.B. 2054, 2005-2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2006)	12
S.B. 881, 2005-2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2006)	12

S.B. 2728A, 2008 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2008)	12
H.B. 1080, 2006 Leg., 81st Sess. (S.D. 2006).....	12
H.B. 3450, 3700, 104th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2006)	12
S.B. 3296, 104th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2006)	12
H.B. 1495, 80th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2007)	12
S.B. 7, 79th Leg., 2d Called. Sess. (Tex. 2005)	12
H.B. 365, 2007 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2007)	12
S.B. 117, 2006 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2006)	12
28 U.S. C. § 1346(a).....	24
28 U.S. C. § 1491.....	24
S.B. 246, 2005-2006 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2006).....	12
H.B. 2954, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2007)	12
S.B. 781, 1296, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2007)	12
H.B. 1458, 2007-2008 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007)	12
H.B. 4048, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2006)	12
A.B. 657, 2005-2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2006).....	12

H.B. 124, 2007 Leg.,
 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2007).12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alex Nunes,
Residents Haul Debris to Fort Trumbull,
 The Day (Aug. 30, 2011),
<http://www.theday.com/article/20110830/MEDIA0101/110829587>.....5

Alex Torres,
Nine Years After Kelo, The Seized Land is Empty,
 Nat’l Rev. (Feb. 5, 2014, 6:00 PM),
<http://www.nationalreview.com/article/370441/nine-years-after-r-ko-seized-land-empty-alec-torres>.....9

Dana Berliner,
Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo,
 125 Yale L.J.F.82 (2015),
<http://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/looking-back-ten-years-after-keho>.....4, 9

David Collins,
Feral Cats Ignore Eminent Domain,
 The Day (Dec. 10, 2008),
<http://www.theday.com/article/20081210/DAYARC/312109860>.....9, 11, 17

For the National Property Gazette,
 (Mar. 27, 1792), in 14 Papers of James Madison 266,
 (R. Rutland et al. eds. 1983).....18

George Lefcoe,
Jeff Benedict’s Little Pink House: The Back Story of the Kelo Case,
 42 Conn. L. Rev. 925 (2010)9

Ilya Somin,
*Will there Finally Be Some Development On The Land
 Condemned In Kelo V. City Of London*,
 Reason.com, May 06, 2023
<https://reason.com/volokh/2023/05/06/will-there-finally-be-some-development-on-the-land-condemned-in-keho-v-city-of-new-london/>.....9

Institute of Justice, <i>Redevelopment Wrecks: 20 Failed Projects Involving Eminent Domain Abuse</i> , Castle Coalition (June 2006), http://castlecoalition.org/pdf/publications/ Redevelopment%20Wrecks.pdf	10
Joseph F. Becker, <i>Procrustean Jurisprudence: An Austrian School Economic Critique of the Separation and Regulation of Liberties in the Twentieth Century United States</i> , 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 671 (1995).....	10
Kathleen Edgecomb, <i>It Still Hurts: Fight to Save Home Scars One Fort Trumbull Family</i> , The Day (June 23, 2013), http://www.theday.com/article/20130623/NWS01/306239947	9
Murray N. Rothbard, <i>Man, Economy, and State: A Treatise on Economic Principles</i> Ludwig Von Mises Institute rev. ed. 1993.....	10
Nick Schou, <i>More Freebies for the Rich</i> , (June 28, 2001), https://www.ocweekly.com/more-freebies-for-the-rich-6389118/	5
Roger Clegg, <i>Reclaiming the Text of the Takings Clause</i> , 46 S.C. L. Rev. 531, 542 (1995).....	14
1 Annals of Cong. 439 (1789).....	18
1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	18
2 J. Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1827).....	18
